

**Special Case. 01 of 20 (R-04/21)**

**Present: Sri Jimut Bahan Bisws, A.D.J. 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Jhargram**

J.O Code:- WB00669 CNR No. WB WM06-000150-2021

Order No.21.  
02.05.2023.

Today is fixed for production of the accused person, namely, Bhagyadhar Nayek and copy.

Accused Bhagyadhar Nayek is produced from J/C. He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C till next date.

Ld. Advocate is present and files one petition praying for bail on behalf of the accused person namely, Bhagyadhar Nayek.

Ld. P.P. is also present.

Copy served.

Now the bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate submitted that the accused/petitioner has been falsely implicated in this case. It is further submitted that no such application for bail is either pending or rejected before the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in respect of the accused/petitioner in this case. It is further submitted that there is no chance of his absconding and he is ready to face the trial.

Ld. P.P. in-charge raises objection categorically stating that the trial has been delayed due to absconding of the accused person and if he is enlarged on bail the accused petitioner will again abscond thereby vitiating the trial.

It appears from the case record that this accused person was absconding since long and E.R of W/A was issued against him on 09.12.2021 by the Ld. Sessions Court, Jhargram.

Considering the above facts, I am not inclined to allow the bail prayer of the accused petitioner at this stage as it is money defalcation case. Hence the bail petition stands **rejected**.

Copy served to the accused person.

Fix **16.05.2023** for production.

Dict. & Cort. by me.

A.S.J. 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Jhargram.

A.S.J. 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Jhargram